

No. 22-721

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIAN MCELRATH

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

H. MADDOX KILGORE
CARLOS J. RODRIGUEZ
KILGORE & RODRIGUEZ,
LLC
36 Ayers Avenue
Marietta, GA 30060

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ELIZABETH E. FISHER
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

Counsel for Petitioner

April 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
ARGUMENT.....1
 A. The decision below directly violates this Court’s
 controlling precedents regarding the Double
 Jeopardy Clause.3
 B. The State’s argument that McElrath is
 procedurally barred from raising the double
 jeopardy argument is wrong and contrary to
 the Georgia Supreme Court’s decision.....8
 C. The issue presented is critically important and
 likely to recur. 10
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	4, 8, 13
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	4, 13
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	6
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	13
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	4, 7, 9, 13
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	4, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	13

United States v. Powell,
469 U.S. 57 (1984)..... 3, 4, 6, 13

United States v. Scott,
437 U.S. 82 (1978)..... 13

United States v. Shippley,
690 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 8

Yeager v. United States,
557 U.S. 110 (2009)..... 8, 9, 13
